
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 21 January 2014 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 13 January 2014      Graham Farrant 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.  
Members are reminded that the provisions of paragraph 12.3 of Article 1, Part B in 
relation to Council Tax arrears apply to the “Calculation and Setting of the Council 
Tax Base 2014/15”’ report.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
December 2013 (Pages 3 - 8)  

 
4. Betting Shops - Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights and 

Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 9 - 45)  
 
5. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to November 2013 (Month 8) (Pages 47 - 79)  
 
6. Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base 2014/15 (Pages 81 - 87)  
 
7. Public Space CCTV Strategy and Delivery Plan 2013-2018 (Pages 89 - 111)  
 
8. Disposal of 145 Halbutt Street, Dagenham (Pages 113 - 121)  
 
9. Fanshawe Community Hall Site, Barnmead Road, Dagenham (Pages 123 - 134)  
 



 

 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Counc
[...]

5. Maximise growth opportunities and increase the household income of borough 

residents  
 

• Attract Investment 

• Build business  

• Create a higher skilled workforce 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 18 December 2013 

(12:00  - 12:02 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A 
Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor A K Ramsay and Councillor S Tarry 
 
Apologies: Councillor C Geddes 
 

68. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
69. Minutes (19 November 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
70. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to October 2013 (Month 7) 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s General 

Fund revenue budget at 31 October 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 
2.9 and Appendix A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 31 October 

2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA at 31 October 2013, as detailed in 

paragraph 2.11 and Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s capital 

budget at 31 October 2013 and approve the reprofiled Capital Programme, 
as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix D of the report; and 

 
(v) To approve an increase of £313,000 from capital reserves to the Highways 

Capital Programme to fund essential repair and reconstruction works to 
footways, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the report. 

 
71. Corporate Priority Performance Reporting 2013/14 - Quarter 2 Update 
 
 Received a report from the Leader of the Council. 

 
Cabinet resolved to note the corporate priority performance information for the 
second quarter of the 2013/14 financial year. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 
72. Review of School Places Strategy 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To agree the Strategy for Ensuring Education Places 2012/13 to 2020/21 as 

set out at Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(ii) To agree to the inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme of the 

following: 
 

(a) Robert Clack Comprehensive School Expansion - an additional 
£11.2m allocated by the DfE, increasing the overall budget to 
£27.35m; 

(b) New Special Free School at Barking Riverside - the inclusion of 
£7.8m which shall be offset against income from the DfE. 

 
(iii) To approve, in principle, the projects set out in Section 6 of the report, 

subject to: 
 

(a) a full capital appraisal process of individual schemes to assess the 
financial, procurement, legal and risk implications; and  

(b) further reports to Cabinet on the full detail of the capital programmes 
and associated implications; 

 
(iv) To approve, in principle, the procurement routes for the necessary works, 

goods and services for the individual projects set out in paragraph 12.2.5 of 
the report using the Council’s Construction Framework Contractors, 
Thames Partnership for Learning Limited (the Council’s Local Education 
Partnership (LEP)) or the Government Procurement Service framework in 
respect of the Special Needs Free School at Barking Riverside; 

 
(v) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to approve the procurement 
strategies and action the procurement processes following consideration by 
the Procurement Board of the detailed procurement requirements of the 
various schemes; 

 
(vi) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services,
[...]
 in paragraph 2.2 of the report; 
 
(iii) To grant ‘Additional Preference’ status to housing applications from British 

Armed Forces personnel who meet the statutory criteria set out in 
paragraph 2.3.1 of the report;  

 
(iv) As an additional local arrangement, to extend the ‘Additional Preference’ 

status to those Reserve Forces personnel who meet the criteria set out in 
paragraph 2.3.3 of the report; and 

 
(v) The updated arrangements for the allocation of Council homes let above 

social rent levels, as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 

77. Procurement of Various Supplies and Service Contracts 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To agree the procurement of the following Council contracts as detailed in 

Appendix 1 to the report:  
 

• Stationery 

• Cleaning and Janitorial Supplies 

• Vehicle Hire 

• Housing - Voids 

• Housing - Boilers 

• Fencing 

Page 6



 
(ii) To delegate authority to the appropriate Corporate Directors, in consultation 

with the relevant Cabinet Members, to procure and award the contracts 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report; and  

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 

prepare and enter into all relevant and necessary agreements to effect the 
contracts. 

 
78. Lease of Mayesbrook Park Football Stadium 
 
 Received a report from the Leader of the Council. 

 
Cabinet resolved to authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services and Chief Finance Officer, to grant a 35 year 
lease for the Mayesbrook Park football stadium, shown edged red on the plan 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, to the Academy of Dreams, subject to 
satisfactory negotiation of the lease including the provision of a sub lease to the 
Barking Football Club for the full duration of the lease. 
 

79. Addition of the Sacred Heart Convent to the Local List of Buildings of 
Special Architectural or Historic Interest 

 
 Received a report from the Leader of the Council. 

 
Cabinet resolved to approve the addition of the Sacred Heart Convent, 
Goresbrook Road, Dagenham, to the Local List of Buildings of Special 
Architectural or Historic Interest. 
 

80. Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 'Last Orders? Preserving 
Public Houses' 

 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) Approve the draft Public Houses Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

“Last Orders? Preserving Public Houses” as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report, for public consultation and as a material consideration by the 
Council’s Development Planning section;  

 
(ii) To note that, following the outcome of consultation, a report will be 

presented to the Assembly seeking approval of the final Public Houses 
SPD, and 

 
(iii) To support the Kirklees Council submission to Government to protect local 

pubs under the Sustainable Communities Act. 
 

81. Betting Shops - Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights and 
consultation draft Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 The report was withdrawn. 

 

Page 7



82. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2013/14 (Quarter 2) 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the performance of the debt management function carried out by 

the Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, 
including the performance of bailiffs, at the end of September 2013; and 

 
(ii) To note the debt write-offs for the second quarter of 2013/14 and that a 

number of the debts would be publicised in accordance with the policy 
agreed by Cabinet (Minute 52, 18 October 2011). 

 

Page 8



CABINET  
 

21 January 2014 
 

Title: Betting Shops - Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights and Consultation Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
 

Open Report 
 

For Decision  
 

Wards Affected: All 
[...]
 in October of £0.1m (rounded).  
 
The total service expenditure for the full year is projected to be £170.0m against the 
budget of £178.3m. The in-year surplus of £3.1m combined with the budgeted surplus of 
£5.2m results in a projected surplus of £8.3m. The projected year end surplus will increase 
General Fund balances to £25.8m at the year end.   
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projected to break even, maintaining the HRA 
reserve at £8.5m.  The HRA is a ring-fenced account and cannot make or receive 
contributions to/from the General Fund. 
 
The Capital Programme has been updated to reflect changes approved at Cabinet, 
including roll forwards and reprofiles.  The capital budget at 30 November stands at 
£138.2m. Capital budgets cannot contribute to the General Fund revenue position 
although officers ensure that all appropriate capitalisations occur. 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 47



Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s General Fund revenue 

budget at 30 November 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.9 and Appendix A of 
the report; 

 
(ii) Note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 30 November 2013, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) Note the position for the HRA at 30 November 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.11 

and Appendix C of the report; and 
 
(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s capital budget at 30 

November 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix D of the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on spend against the Council’s budget.  In particular, this paper alerts Members to 
particular efforts to reduce in-year expenditure in order to manage the financial position 
effectively. 
 

 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s Gen
[...]
ts and exemptions for 2013-4, including the Council Tax 

Support scheme, remain unchanged and those prescribed by statute be applied in 
calculating the tax base; 
 

(ii) That, consistent with previous decisions of the Council, no locally determined 
discounts based on categories of property or occupier be awarded for 2014-15; 
 

(iii) That, consistent with previous decisions of the Council, there should be no award 
of reductions for prompt payment during 2014-15; and 
 

(iv) On the basis of i), ii) and iii) and that in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham Council as its tax base for the year 
2014-15 shall be 40,522.12 Band ‘D’ properties. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
To meet the Council’s statutory duties under the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 81



1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The tax base must be conveyed to the major precepting Authorities by 31 January 

prior to the start of the financial year. 
 
1.2 The Tax Base must be calculated in accordance with regulations made by the 

Secretary of State under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
and The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
1.3 The regulations set a prescribed period for the calculation of the tax, which is 

between the 1 December and 31 January in the financial year preceding that for 
which the calculation of the council tax base is made.  The data used in the 
calculation must be that held by the Council as at 30 November. 

 
2. Proposal and Issues  
 
2.1 The valuation of properties for Council Tax purposes is carried out by the Valuation 

Office Agency. 
 
2.2 For Council Tax purposes each property is placed in a band based on its open 

market value as at 1 April 1991.  The bands are as follows: 
 

Range of Values Band Valuation 

Values not exceeding £40,000 A 

Values exceedi
[...]

5

3
,1
1
8
.4
7

6
,0
1
4
.4
8

2
9
,9
5
2
.1
1

6
,7
5
6
.1
3

1
,3
4
2
.2
3

2
8
7
.1
4

3
7
.9
2

4
.0
0

4
7
,5
1
5
.2
2

2
5

R
a
ti
o

0
.5
6

0
.6
7

0
.7
8

0
.8
9

1
.0
0

1
.2
2

1
.4
4

1
.6
7

2
.0
0

2
6

B
a
n
d
 D
 e
q
u
iv
a
le
n
ts

1
.5
3

2
,0
7
8
.9
8

4
,6
7
7
.9
3

2
6
,6
2
4
.1
0

6
,7
5
6
.1
3

1
,6
4
0
.5
0

4
1
4
.7
6

6
3
.1
9

8
.0
0

4
2
,2
6
5
.1
1

T
a
rg
e
t

B
a
n
d
 D

B
a
n
d
 D
 

E
q
u
iv
a
le
n
ts

£
1
,3
2
5
,0
0
0

£
1
,3
1
9
.4

1
,0
0
4

L
o
s
s

N
u
m
b
e
r 
lo
s
s

6
.5
0
%

2
,7
4
7

T
a
x
b
a
s
e

4
2
,2
6
5
.1
1

C
u
rr
e
n
t 
y
e
a
r

-2
,7
4
7

A
rr
e
a
rs

1
,0
0
4

T
o
ta
l 
ta
x
b
a
s
e

4
0
,5
2
2
.1
2

L
o
s
s
e
s
 i
n
 c
o
ll
e
c
ti
o
n

A
rr
e
a
rs
 C
o
ll
e
c
ti
o
n
 

C
u
rr
e
n
t 
y
e
a
r

L
o
s
e
s
 i
n
 c
o
ll
e
c
ti
o
n

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

21 January 2014 
 

Title: Public Space CCTV Strategy and Delivery Plan 2013-2018 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities 
 

Open Report For Decision  
 

Wards Affected:  
 

Key Decision:  
 

Report Author: Karen Proudfoot, CCTV and 
Security Contract Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 227 2938 
E-mail: karen.proudfoot@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Accountable Divisional Director: Glynis Rogers, Divisional Director of Community 
Safety and Public Protection 
 

Accountable Director: Anne Bristow, Corporate Director of Adult and Community 
Services 
 

Summary 
 
This report introduces the final draft of the Council’s Public Space CCTV Strategy. 
 
The overarching aim of the Council’s Public Space CCTV Strategy is to enhance 
community safety, assist in developing the economic well being of the Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham, and to encourage greater use of the town centres, estates, and car parks. 
 
This Strategy has been developed following consultation with the Community Safety 
Partnership’s constituent agencies.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
(i) adopt the Public Space CCTV Strategy and Delivery Plan 2013-2018 as attached to 

the report; and 
 
(ii) request officers to explore other opportunities for utilising mobile technology (such 

as cameras on Council vehicles or supporting the use of web cams) to combat 
crime and disorder. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The Public Space CCTV Strategy supports Barking and Dagenham’s Community Strategy 
priorities, with a particular focus on reducing crime and the fear of crime, and will continue to 
support our work with partners in the well-established Community Safety Partnership to 
maintain enforcement activity and improve the feeling of safety of those living, working and 
visiting the Borough.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 89



1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 Barking and Dagenham Council own and operate the vast majority of CCTV 

cameras in the Borough which are installed in public spaces, such as town centres 
and car parks.  However, some agencies such as the Metropolitan Police Service 
and Transport for London also have some public space camera provision which is 
operated separately.  There is also CCTV provision in some privately owned and 
managed spaces which have public access, including shopping centres such as 
Vicarage Fields and The Mall.  This Public Space CCTV Strategy specifically 
relates to the Council’s provision of public space CCTV cameras and the associated 
infrastructure. 

 
1.2 Barking and Dagenham Council currently operate 117 public space cameras in 

strategic locations across the Borough. Images are transmitted to the CCTV Control 
Room at Barking Town Hall, where they are recorded 24 hours a day and monitored 
by skilled, vetted and licensed CCTV operators. The CCTV Team also provide other 
24 hour services, including: 

 

• monitoring and responding to Intruder, Fire and Panic alarms in corporate and 
civic buildings and schools; 

• monitoring and responding to lone worker alarms; 

• out of hours key holding; 

• managing the out of hours lift 
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There is no longer a defined funding stream for CCTV, however, in the last five years 
additional cameras have been funded from various sources, including Transport for 
London and Regeneration projects.   

 

The CCTV Strategic Group will monitor 
the delivery of the Strategy and 
Delivery Plan. 

The CCTV Strategic Group have 
developed a process to assess 
suitability for deployment of a new 
camera which follows four distinct 
areas:  

Evaluation – are CCTV cameras the 
appropriate response to the issues? 

Environment – is physically possible 
to install and monitor cameras 

Engagement – establish support 
from the local community 

Enforcement – To ensure 
enforcement activity continues 
following installation 

To enhance community safety, assist in developing the economic wellbeing of the 
Borough and encourage greater use of the Town Centre, Estates and car parks. 

PRIORITY 1 – To review the current provision of public space CCTV to ensure it continues to 
meet the requirements of the community, the Council and partner agencies 

PRIORITY 2 – To ensure that all fixed and mobile CCTV is being used cost effectively and to its full 
advantage by reviewing, monitoring and continuing to investigate new and developing technology 
solutions, including but not limited to vehicle mounted cameras, body cameras and Automatic 
Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) cameras. 

PRIORITY 3 – To work in partnership with retailers, licensees and businesses to improve the 
feelings of safety and reduce opportunities to commit crime in shopping areas across the Borough 

PRIORITY 4 – To ensure CCTV installed in Council managed housing estates reduces 
opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour and makes residents and their visitors feel safer. 

PRIORITY 5 – To support the development of Council car parks to achieve the Park Mark Secure 
Parking sta
[...]
e was excluded from transfer into community management in 2010 due to the 
unestablished nature of the Community Association at that time and the development 
potential of the site. 
 
It is proposed that the site be brought forward for re-development to produce a capital 
receipt and to provide high quality housing. 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(i) That the Fanshawe Community Hall site, shown edged red on the plan at 

Appendix 1, be marketed for sale as a housing development opportunity; 
 

(ii) That Option 4 be adopted as the preferred option to secure the redevelopment of 
the Fanshawe Community Hall site; 

 
(iii) That the marketing and development brief for the site include the following options: 
 

• development as flats or apartments. 

• development as three and four bedroom houses. 

• development as detached bungalows. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 123



 
(iv) That a further report be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of the marketing 

exercise following submission of offers to purchase the site. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To assist in achieving the Council’s priority to “Create thriving communities by maintaining 
and investing in high quality homes”.   
 

 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The land occupied by the Community Centre site is in a predominantly residential 

area. The site is adjacent to a NHS clinic and to Barnmead Court, a sheltered 
housing scheme owned by a housing association.  

 
1.2 The community centre complex comprises a community hall, committee room and 

former library.  It  is occupied as follows: 
 

Area Occupier Terms 

Community Hall and 
committee room 

Fanshawe Community 
Association and used by  a 
number of community 
groups 

Occupied under a 
management agreement 
which can be terminated on  
one month’s notice 

Former Library Church of God Mission 
International and the  
Dagenham Islamic welfare 
Association and Mosque 

Occupied under licences 
which expire in August 
2014 

 
1.3 Although a gross income of £20,000 per annum is received by the Council from the 

religious organisations, the community association does not pass on any of the 
income it receives from the use of the hall. 

 
1.4 Ward Councillors have received complaints from local residents about the operation 

of the community centre.  These mainly concern noise-related disturbances early in 
the morning and late at night caused by some of the religious activities in the former 
library. 

 
2. Proposal and Issues 
 
2.1 There are three principal users of the facility: 
 

• Fanshawe Community Association 

• Church of God Mission International 

• Dagenham Islamic Welfare Association and Mosque. 
 
  

Page 124



2.2 Fanshawe Community Association 
 

2.2.1 Due to the unestablished nature of the Association and the development potential of 
the site, the Fanshawe community hall, which forms part of the community centre 
complex, was not one of the several community halls that Cabinet agreed to 
transfer into community management via long term leases in 2010. 

 
2.2.2 There is a management agreement for the use and operation of the community hall 

with the Fanshawe Community Association. This agreement can be terminated with 
one month’s notice on either side. 

 
2.2.3 The Community Association is responsible for the day to day operation of the 

community hall and retains the income from hall usage. The regular programme in 
the hall includes the activities set out in the table below: 
 

 Fanshawe Community Hall programme 
 

Main Hall  

• Ripple Dance – 6 hours over 2 days 

• Spotlight Stage School – 9.5 hours over 2 days 

• Tai Chi – 1 hour 

• Albany and Amelia Sequence dance club – 4 hours over 2 days 

• Slimming World – 2 hours 

• Yoga – 1 hour 

• Dagenham Central Bowls Club – 4 hours over 2 days 

• Candle of Light Spiritual Church – 4 hours 

• Little Treasurers Baby and Toddler Group – 1.75 hours 

• East London Malayalee Association – 1.5 hours 

• Echo Junior Football 
[...]
any 
variation from the original valuation as reproduced in Appendix 3 will be reported to 
Cabinet. 
 
As part of the development of the site, access to the properties at Barmead Court 
would need to be provided. 
 
 

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None 
 
 
List of appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 Site Plan 
Appendix 2 Photographs of Premises 
Appendix 3 Financial Information (exempt information) 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix 1  

Site Plan 
 

 

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix 2  

 
Photographs of Premises 

 
 

 

 
Community Centre (Entrance) 

 

 
Community Centre (Rear) 

 
 
 
 

Page 133



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Church of God Mission Mission International 

 

 
Dagenham Islamic Welfare Association and Mosque 

 
 
 

Page 134



AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013
	4 Betting Shops - Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights and Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Document
	Betting Shops Article 4 Report - App. A

	5 Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to November 2013 (Month 8)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 8) Report - App. A (General Fund Expenditure)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 8) Report - App. B (Savings Targets)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 8) Report - App. C (HRA Expenditure)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 8) Report - App. D (Capital Prog)

	6 Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base 2014/15
	Calculation of Council Tax Base Report - App. A

	7 Public Space CCTV Strategy and Delivery Plan 2013-2018
	CCTV Strate

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 21 January 2014 

(5:00  - 5:43 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Apologies: Councillor M M Worby 
 

83. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
84. Minutes (18 December 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
85. Betting Shops - Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights and 

Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Document 
 
 The report was withdrawn. 

 
86. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to November 2013 (Month 8) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance presented a report on the Council’s capital and 

revenue position for the 2013/14 financial year, as at 30 November 2013. 
 
The General Fund showed a projected end of year surplus of £8.3m against the 
total approved budget of £178.3m, which exceeded the planned surplus of £5.2m 
and would result in a projected General Fund balance of £25.8m at the year end.  
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) continued to show a projected break-even 
position while the Capital Programme showed a projected spend of £137.6m 
against the total revised budget of £138.2m. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s General 

Fund revenue budget at 30 November 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.4 
to 2.9 and Appendix A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 30 November 

2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position for the Housing Revenue Account  at 30 November 

2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix C of the report; and 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s capital 

budget at 30 November 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix 
D of the report. 



 
87. Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base 2014/15 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance presented a revised report, which the Chair 

agreed could be considered at the meeting under the provisions of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, in respect of the Council Tax Base 
for 2014/15. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the powers available to the Council to set locally 
determined discounts, which were proposed to remain unchanged from 2013/14.  
The Cabinet Member also advised that the Council’s new homes programme had 
contributed to an increase in the number of Band D equivalent properties for 
2014/15 which would increase Council Tax revenue by up to £576,000 while, at 
the same time, enabling the Council to freeze the level of Council Tax for a sixth 
consecutive year should it choose to do so at the meeting of the Assembly on 19 
February 2014. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) That the existing discounts and exemptions for 2013/14, including the 

Council Tax Support Scheme as set out at Appendix B to the report, remain 
unchanged and those prescribed by statute be applied in calculating the tax 
base for 2014/15; 

 
(ii) That, consistent with previous decisions of the Council, no locally 

determined discounts based on categories of property or occupier be 
awarded for 2014/15; 

 
(iii) That, consistent with previous decisions of the Council, there be no award 

of reductions for prompt payment for 2014/15; and 
 
(iv) On the basis of (i), (ii) and (iii) above and in accordance with the Local 

Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, that the 
amount calculated by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Council as its tax base for the year 2014/15 shall be 40,522.12 Band ‘D’ 
properties. 

 
88. Public Space CCTV Strategy and Delivery Plan 2013-2018 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities introduced the proposed 

Public Space CCTV Strategy and Delivery Plan for 2013-2018, which had been 
developed in consultation with the Community Safety Partnership constituent 
agencies. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the overarching aims of the Strategy were to 
enhance community safety, assist in developing the economic well-being of the 
Borough and to encourage greater use of the town centres, estates and car parks.  
As part of that work, the Cabinet Member referred to possible future opportunities 
associated with mobile technology.  
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To adopt the Public Space CCTV Strategy and Delivery Plan 2013-2018 as 



attached to the report; and 
 
(ii) That officers explore other opportunities for utilising mobile technology 

(such as cameras on Council vehicles or supporting the use of web cams) 
to combat crime and disorder. 

 
89. Disposal of 145 Halbutt Street, Dagenham 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced an options paper in respect of the 

former caretaker’s house at 145 Halbutt Street, Dagenham. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the property had been vacant for two years and 
a valuation had been commissioned last year to inform discussions between 
Council officers regarding the future of the property.  The potential costs 
associated with transferring the property from the Council’s General Fund to the 
Housing Revenue Account and bringing it up to a modern, habitable condition for 
letting as a Council house had initially been assessed as uneconomical.  As a 
consequence, the Council’s Property Asset Group had identified the property as 
appropriate for sale on the open market via public auction. 
 
Arising from consideration of the options set out in the main report and the 
financial information contained in the exempt appendix to the report, it was 
suggested that a decision on the matter should be deferred pending a site visit and 
a reassessment by officers of all the options.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing also stressed the need for proper arrangements 
to be in place within the Housing Service to ensure that the Council’s exposure to 
repair costs for vacant properties are minimised. 
 
Cabinet resolved that no action be taken in respect of the sale of the premises 
pending a further report to the Cabinet following a re-assessment by officers, in 
consultation with relevant Cabinet Members, of the options for the site. 
 

90. Fanshawe Community Centre Site, Barnmead Road, Dagenham 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance presented a report on a proposal to market the 

Fanshawe Community Centre site as a potential housing development site. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the site was currently used by the Fanshawe 
Community Association under a management agreement and by two religious 
organisations via licence agreements.  The site had been identified as a potential 
redevelopment site several years ago at a time when a number of other 
community centres in the Borough were transferred into community management 
via long term leases. 
 
In view of the expiry of the current licence agreements in August 2014, officers had 
recently commissioned a valuation of the site based on three types of housing 
development.  The Cabinet Member referred to the valuations, contained in the 
exempt appendix to the report, the current usage of the building complex and 
noise-related complaints from local residents associated with some of the religious 
activities. 
 
 



Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) That the Fanshawe Community Centre site, which includes a community 

hall, committee room and former library and as shown edged red on the 
plan at Appendix 1 to the report, be marketed for sale as a housing 
development opportunity; 
 

(ii) That Option 4 be the preferred option to secure the redevelopment of the 
Fanshawe Community Hall site; 

 
(iii) That the marketing and development brief for the site include the following 

options: 
 

• development as flats or apartments. 

• development as three and four bedroom houses. 

• development as detached bungalows. 
 
(iv) That a further report be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of the 

marketing exercise following the submission of offers to purchase the site. 
 


